

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

CYNTHIA PARHAM, JED OPPENHEIM,
CHERYL GOGGIN, THE LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS MISSISSIPPI, and
MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL D. WATSON, JR., in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of Mississippi;
and LYNN FITCH, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Mississippi,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-572-DPJ-FKB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. THE DANGERS OF COVID-19	3
II. VOTING IN MISSISSIPPI DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC	4
A. Mississippi’s Absentee Voting Excuse Requirements.....	5
B. Applying for and Casting an Absentee Ballot	6
C. Mississippi Law Fails To Provide an Adequate System for Notice and Cure of Signature Defects of Absentee Ballots.	7
1. Mississippi Requires Signature Matching as a Prerequisite to Counting Absentee Ballots.	7
2. Signature Matching on Absentee Ballot Applications and Absentee Ballots Is Inaccurate.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
A. Preliminary Injunction Standard.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	9
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF EACH OF THEIR CLAIMS.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their Claim that the Excuse Requirement Unconstitutionally Burdens Voters’ Fundamental Right To Vote During the COVID-19 Pandemic.....	12
1. Mississippi’s Excuse Requirement Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Right To Vote.	13
2. Mississippi’s Interest in the Excuse Requirement Is Low and Does Not Justify the Burden on Plaintiffs’ Right To Vote.	14
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their Claim that the Notarization Requirement Unconstitutionally Burdens Voters’ Fundamental Right To Vote During the COVID-19 Pandemic.....	15
1. The Notarization Requirement Impermissibly Burdens Plaintiffs’ Right To Vote.	15
2. Mississippi’s Interest in the Notarization Requirement is Not Sufficient to Justify the Burden on Plaintiffs’ Right to Vote.....	16
C. Mississippi’s Error Prone Cure Prohibition Violates Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right To Vote.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. Mississippi’s Error-Prone Cure Prohibition Procedure Significantly Burdens Plaintiffs’ Right to Vote.	17
2. Mississippi Has No Legitimate Interest in Depriving Voters of Their Franchise Without Notice and an Opportunity To Cure.	18
D. Mississippi’s Error-Prone Cure Prohibition Deprives Absentee Voters’ Right to Procedural Due Process	19
1. Legal Standard.	19
2. Plaintiffs Have a Constitutionally Protected Interest in the Right to Vote.	20
3. Due Process Requires Mississippi To Provide Voters with Pre-deprivation Notice and an Opportunity to Cure Ballot Signature Impairments.	21
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE AT IMMINENT RISK OF IRREPARABLE HARM	24
A. The Excuse Requirement, Notarization Requirement, and Cure Prohibition Will Cause Irreparable Harm Because They Deny or Abridge Plaintiffs’ and Their Members’ Fundamental Right to Vote	24
B. The Cure Prohibition Will Cause Irreparable Harm Because It Violates Plaintiffs and Their Members’ Procedural Due Process Rights	25
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	25
V. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Home Mortg. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.Supp.2d 223 (S.D.Tex.2011)	9
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , No. 120CV00318MSMLDA, 2020 WL 4460914 (D.R.I. July 30, 2020)	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	12
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017, 1030 (N.D. Fla. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed as moot sub nom. Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020)	17, 18
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Circ. 2019).....	19, 23
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16CV607-MW/CAS2016, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016).....	19, 22
<i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , No. 119-CV-01959, 2020 WL 4882696 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 20, 2020)	17, 19
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	9
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	12, 16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	11
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	10
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Johnson v. Morales</i> , 946 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2020)	20, 21
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Circ. 2008).....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00024, 2020 WL 2158249 (W.D. Va. May 5, 2020).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 6:20-CV-00024, 2020 WL 4927524 (W.D. Va. Aug. 21, 2020)	19
<i>Lewis v. Hughs</i> , No. 5:20-CV-00577-OLG, 2020 WL 4344432 (W.D. Tex. July 28, 2020)	12, 20
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326, 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 335 (1976)	20
<i>Murphree v. Winter</i> , 589 F. Supp. 374 (S.D. Miss. 1984).....	25
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	22
<i>O'Donnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>OCA Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , No. 15-679, 2016 WL 4597636 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2016)	24
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Oppenheim, et al. v. Watson</i> , Case No. 25CH1:20-CV-00961	2, 6, 10
<i>Oppenheim, et. al. v. Watson, et. al.</i> , Case No. 25CH1:20-cv-961	6
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Perez-Perez v. Adducci</i> , No. 20-10833, 2020 WL 2305276 (E.D. Mich. May 9, 2020)	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>Richardson, v. Texas Sec. of State</i> , No. SA-19-CV-00963-OLG, 2020 WL 5367216 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2020).....	23, 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 53 (2006).....	9
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202, 220 (D.N.H. 2018).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9
<i>Texas Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01552-JMC, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020).....	13, 16, 26
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	9
<i>Voting For America, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	20
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....	24
Statutes	
Miss. Code Ann	passim
U.S. Constitution.....	passim
